Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 1 of 13

JIN HUA DA RONG PAINT CO.,LTD
NO.361 Yingxu Road,Tangxi Town,Wucheng District,Jinhua,China

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : WATER-BASE PTFE
COATING

SGS Job No. : SP20-039799 - SH

Client Ref. Information : 70Primer. 80Mid. 90Top. Mega-mabble
Date of Sample Received : 11 Dec 2020

Testing Period : 11 Dec 2020 - 23 Dec 2020

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results ; Please refer to next page(s).

Unless otherwise agreed in wrmng this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on t or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at -//www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Cliant and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exerclsing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be proseculod to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

B oA ot e | R
{,, mspectlon &Testmg Services = results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested

5 Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection mporl & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3"*Building,No.849 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
i - i - HICX HILK889S3SRE  #B4: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402594  fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|

B

4 Co. Lid

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 2 of 13

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Overall migration

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial
examination odour and taste test

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of primary
aromatic amine (individual)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of primary
aromatic amine (total)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of
chromium (Ill) and chromium (VI)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of heavy
metal

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s; s comlenITerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic ts 4& www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.as pX.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indamnlﬂcahon and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

b b i 4 H 25 - appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
2¢>_ Inspection & Testing Services > results shown in lhls (esl report refer onFy to the sample(s) tested .
by Attentic To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

urwmm LN L)GC he ck @sgs.com

L% |3“Buikding,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distict Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (85-21) 61402553 {EAE (85-21)64953679  WWW.SgSgroup.com.cn

thiE - il - HICEF %889 S38RE  HEA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 3 of 13

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Vora H

Dora Hu
Approved Signatory

scan to see the report

SHAEC2 024947001

Unless otherwlse agreed in writing, thls document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, or at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Elec\ronic ocuments at /lwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axarclslng all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?sry or falsification of the content or
L & appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
mspectmﬂ&Tes!lng Semces ~ results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
‘, N Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
(% or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3'*BuildingNo.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (85-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)84953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
I - i - LR HILEKE8ISISRE  #BLR: 200233 1HL (86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

No. SHAEC2024947001

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID

SN1 SHA20-249470.001

Remarks :

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
(2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

(3) °C= degree Celsius

(4) < =less than

(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

Description

Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 4 of 13

Silvery metal with black coating

Material
(claimed by the client)
Non stick Coating

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regqulation and BfR

recommendation-Overall migration

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Ill and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;
EN 1186-9: 2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method;
EN 1186-14: 2002 substitute test;

Simulant Used

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (Third
migration)

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (Second
migration)

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (First
migration)

Stability

10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous

Solution (Third migration)

10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous
Solution (Second migration)

Time

4.0hr(s)

4.0hr(s)

4.0hr(s)

4.0hr(s)

4.0hr(s)

Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 001 Conclusion
Limit Overall migration
100°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
100°C - <3.0mg/dm?
100°C - <3.0mg/dm?
- -- YES
100°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
100°C - <3.0mg/dm?

averleaf, available on request or accessible at http://
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification an

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit;

ttp://www.sgs.com/e!

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
erms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

e geka i & W 2 S appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
%2 Inspection & Testing Services =7 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
[ s Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233
hE - - HICE HILB89S3 SR BBMR: 200233

tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
tHL (86-21) 61402594  fHL (86-21)61156899 @ sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 5 of 13

10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous 4.0hr(s) 100°C - <3.0mg/dm?
Solution (First migration)

Stability - - YES
Isooctane (Third migration) 4.0hr(s) 60°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS

Isooctane (Second 4.0hr(s) 60°C - <3.0mg/dm?
migration)
Isooctane (First migration) 4.0hr(s) 60°C - <3.0mg/dm?

Stability - - YES

95% Ethanol (Third 6.0hr(s) 60°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
migration)

95% Ethanol (Second 6.0hr(s) 60°C - <3.0mg/dm?

migration)

95% Ethanol (First 6.0hr(s) 60°C - <3.0mg/dm?

migration)

Stability - - YES

Notes :
(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm? or 12 mg/kg.
(2) Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3 mg/dm? or 20mg/kg.
(3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release

Test Method : With reference to Kunststoffe im Lebensmittelverkehr, Part B 1l IX.
Test ltem(s) Limit 001
Colour release in 2% acetic acid (W/W) aqueous solution * Negative
Conclusion PASS
Colour release in coconut oil * Negative
Conclusion PASS

Notes :

(1) % = No colour release.
(2) Negative = No color release observed, Positive = Color release observed.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial examination odour and taste test

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at jg: www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

b i) 4 Y 2 S appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
%2 Inspection & Testing Services =7 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
< £ Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

4'*Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
I - il - TR ELKS89S3SH:  #E%: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899  © sgs.china@sgs.com

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001

Test Method : With reference to DIN 10955:2004
No. of panelist: 6

Test Item(s)
Test media
Test time (hr(s))
Temperature(°C)
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale)
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale)
Conclusion

Notes :
Scale evaluation:
0 - no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference
2 - slight difference
3 — marked difference
4 — strong difference
DW= Distilled water

Limit

2.5
2.5

Date: 24 Dec 2020

PASS

Page 6 of 13

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of primary aromatic amine (individual)

Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by LC-MS-MS.
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 100 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9
2,4,5-Trimethylaniline(2,4,5-TMA) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
2,4-Toluenediamine(2,4-TDA) 0.002 mag/kg 0.002 ND
2-Methoxy-5-Methylaniline(2-M-5-MA) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
3,3’-Dimethylbenzidine(3,3’-DMB) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4.4’-Diaminodiphenylether(4,4’-DPE) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4,4'-Methylenedianiline(4,4’-MDA) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4,4’-Methylenedi-o-toluidine(4,4’-MDoT) 0.002 mag/kg 0.002 ND

fega b i 4

‘ \nspecnunuestmg Services jr" results shown in this test report referon!y to the sample(s)lssted —
L5 3 Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

" | 3"“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification an.

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg this docurv‘?snl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed

erms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.a:

overleaf, available on tora p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Condnllons for Electronic Documents at %ﬁu :Jiwww.sgs.com/en/ é SpX.

jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

{E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
tHL (86-21) 61402504  {HL (86-21)61156899

e sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - - HICE HILB89S3 SR BBMR: 200233
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 7 of 13

4-Aminobiphenyl(4-ABP) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4-Chloro-Aniline(4-CA) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4-Chloro-o-Toluidine(4-CoT) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4-Methoxy-mphenylenediamine(4-M-mPDA) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
Benzidine(BNZ) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
o-Anisidine(o-ASD) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
o-Toluidine(o-T) 0.002 mag/kg 0.002 ND
1,3-phenylenediamine 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
2-naphthylamine 0.002 mag/kg 0.002 ND
o-aminoazotoluene 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
2-Amino-4-nitrotoluene 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
3,3'-dimethoxybenzidine 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4,4'-methylene-bis-(2-chloro-aniline) 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4.,4'-thiodianiline 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
4-amino azobenzene 0.002 mg/kg 0.002 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendation-Specific migration of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by GC-MS.
Sample 001
Simulant Used:  95% Ethanol Aqueous Solution

Test Condition: 60 °C 6.0 hr(s)

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9
Naphthalene(NAP) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Acenaphthylene(ANY) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Fluorene(FLU) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Phenanthrene(PHE) * mg/kg 0.01 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

e geka i & W 2 S appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
¢ Inspection & Testing Services ~7 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
P by Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
Y 3 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

4'*Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
I - il - TR ELKS89S3SH:  #E%: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899  © sgs.china@sgs.com

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 8 of 13

Anthracene(ANT) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Pyrene(PYR) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Chrysene(CHR) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(j)fluoranthene * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(e)pyrene * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Conclusion PASS
Sample 001
Simulant Used :  Isooctane
Test Condition: 60 °C 4.0 hr(s)

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9
Naphthalene(NAP) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Acenaphthylene(ANY) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Fluorene(FLU) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Phenanthrene(PHE) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Anthracene(ANT) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Pyrene(PYR) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Chrysene(CHR) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Benzo(j)fluoranthene * mg/kg 0.01 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !ms documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on tor a at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Condmons for EIGC(FOI‘IIE—T‘ nts at jg www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

il 4 I3
> JI > =
G \nspecnunuestmgsemces jT results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s)lssted —

by Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
3 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

0 L1, | 3Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui DistrictShanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Hif - HLX HILIK889S38RE  #B4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 9 of 13

Benzo(e)pyrene * mg/kg 0.01 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) %= Absent
(2) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation and BfR
recommendation-Specific migration of primary aromatic amine (total)

Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by UV-Vis.
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 100 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine 0.01 mg/kg 0.002 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendation-Specific migration of chromium (lII) and chromium (V1)

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1:2004; analysis was performed by ICP-OES/ICP-MS.
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 100 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s; s comleanerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic ts 4‘? 'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.as; pX.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indamnlﬁcahon and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
i transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
4 ) 2 — except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

" o S appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
> Inspection & Testing Services ~7 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
by Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: LN Doccheck@sgs.com

4"BuikiingNo 839 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shenghai China 200233 {E&E (85-21) 61402553 {EAE (85-21)64953679  WWW.SgSgroup.com.cn
HE - L - HITCEH L8898 #BM: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899  © sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

Specific migration of chromium (V1)

Specific migration of chromium (Ill)

Conclusion

Notes :

(1) %= Absent
(2) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

No. SHAEC2024947001

0.02

mg/dm?
mg/dm?

Date: 24 Dec 2020

0.004
0.004

Page 10 of 13

ND
ND
PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of heavy metal

Test Method :

Sample 001

Simulant Used :

Test Condition :

Test ltem(s)

Migration times
Area/volume
Arsenic(As)
Cadmium(Cd)
Chromium(Cr)
Mercury(Hg)
Lead(Pb)
Conclusion
Aluminium(Al)
Barium(Ba)
Cobalt(Co)
Copper(Cu)
Iron(Fe)
Lithium(Li)
Manganese(Mn)
Zinc(Zn)
Nickel(Ni)
Antimony(Sb)
Europium (Eu)
Gadolinium(Gd)
Lanthanum(La)

Skl & M

‘ \nspecnun &Testmg Services V

With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES and ICP-MS.

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

100 °C 2.0 hr(s)

overleaf, available on

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit

Max. Permissible

Limit

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Unit

dm?/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg

erms-an

MDL Test result

- First

- 3.9
0.01 ND
0.002 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 ND

PASS

0.1 ND
0.25 ND
0.01 ND
0.25 ND
0.25 ND
0.1 ND
0.1 ND
0.5 ND
0.02 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in wrltmg !ms documsnl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

ra
subject to Terms and Condi(lons for EIeclronlE—Documenm at jg www.sgs.com/e
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification an.

jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer onFy to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of te
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

0 L1, | 3Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui DistrictShanghai China 200233

sting /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

{E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

tHL (86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156809 e sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - - HICE HILB89S3 SR BBMR: 200233
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

No. SHAEC2024947001

Date: 24 Dec 2020

Page 11 of 13

Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ - mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 100 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9
Aluminium(Al) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Lithium(Li) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) - mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) - mg/kg 0.02 ND
Antimony(Sb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ - mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition : 100 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 3.9
Aluminium(Al) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) 1 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND

ok il T

overleaf, available on

subject to Terms and Condllions for Eleclroni"Uocumenm at
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit

‘? WWW, SQS com/e

erms-an

Unless otherwise agreed in wrltlng !hws documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent o

results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

ery or falsification of the content or
the law. Unless otherwise stated the

’ 7 \nspectmn & Testing Semces ,

0 L1, | 3Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui DistrictShanghai China 200233

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156809 @ sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - i - HICRFILKS89S38R  BR4: 200233
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020

Copper(Cu) 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) 48 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.6 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) 0.6 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) 5 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.02 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Antimony(Sb) 0.04 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ 0.05 mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)

Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Co.Lid

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
averleaf, lable on req ora ible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at /Iwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
3"Buiding,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distict Shanghai China 200233 {ESE (85-21) 61402553 {E&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
tHL (86-21)61402584  fHL (86-21)61156809 e sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - L -HRICRHWLHS89S3SRE  BRA: 200233
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

Page 12 of 13



Test Report No. SHAEC2024947001 Date: 24 Dec 2020 Page 13 of 13

Sample photo:

SHAEC2024947001

NS g

SHA20-249470.001

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

** End of Report ***

Unless otherwlse agreed in wntmg. th's documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, ra at hitp://www.sgs. comllanerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic formstdocumsnis.
subject to Terms and Condilions for Eleclronic ocuments at ¥
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues therein. Any er of ocument is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings nl the time o' Ils intervention only and walhln the limits ol
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exaonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tESE (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

) Co.Lid

thiE - Fiff - HIC X HILIEH889 238  #B4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2020-12-24T17:17:32+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




